Book Depr. Normalized -   -   -   78,094,647   (78,094,647)   0.21 (16,399,876)
   Total 2,144,084,774   132,077,487   107,389,633   53,982,840   0.21 11,336,396

12 Mo Allocation 1.0000 12 Mo Allocation 1.0000 1.0000
Tax Depreciation 132,077,487   53,982,840   0.21 11,336,396

Pro Forma Adjustments (21,925,189)   0.21 (4,604,290)

Total Test Year Tax Depreciation 132,077,487   Total Test Year 32,057,651   0.21 6,732,106

Exhibit No.107
Page 4 of 19

Witness: J. Harding

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
53.53 III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

53. Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of the deferred income taxes by

state and federal per books, proforma existing rates, and under proposed
rates.

Response:

See Exhibit No. 107, Pages 5a.1 and 5a.2.

Book Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Deferred Tax Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
Sub Balances Adjustments Balance Activity Adjustments Tax Balance Tax Balance Tax Balance

Account 11/30/21 Existing Rates 11/30/21 12/1/21-11/30/22 Proposed Rates 11/30/22 12/31/22 01/31/23
Account 190 - Deferred Income Taxes

19005000 Tax Inventory Adj - Fed 6,973,737   -   6,973,737   -   -   6,973,737   6,973,737   6,973,737
19006000 Tax Inventory Adj - St 3,685,709   -   3,685,709   -   -   3,685,709   3,685,709   3,685,709
19005000 Capitalized Inventory - Fed 1,015,878   -   1,015,878   -   -   1,015,878   1,015,878   1,015,878
19006000 Capitalized Inventory - St 536,904   -   536,904   -   -   536,904   536,904   536,904
19005000 Customer Advances - Fed 576,188   -   576,188   (37,918)   -   538,270   538,270   538,270
19006000 Customer Advances - St 304,523   -   304,523   (20,040)   -   284,483   284,483   284,483
19005000 Federal Net Operating Loss 33,775,318   -   33,775,318   (1,588,371)   -   32,186,947   32,050,058   31,918,118
19005000 Deficient Deferred Taxes 190- NOL, Inventory & Customer Advances 26,700,995   -   26,700,995   (1,198,355)   -   25,502,640   25,402,777   25,302,914

Subtotal Rate Base 73,569,252   -   73,569,252   (2,844,684)   -   70,724,568   70,487,816   70,256,013

19005400 SFAS 109 Offset - Fed 38,765,479   (38,765,479)   -   -   -   -   -   -
19006400 SFAS 109 Offset - St 10,768,177   (10,768,177)   -   -   -   -   -   -
19006000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss- St 7,902,747   (7,902,747)   -   -   -   -   -

All Other Deferred 190 Income Taxes (16,859,417)   16,859,417   -   -   -   -   -   -
Subtotal Non Rate Base 40,576,986   (40,576,986)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 190 114,146,238   (40,576,986)   73,569,252   (2,844,684)   -   70,724,568   70,487,816   70,256,013

Account 255 - Deferred Investment Tax Credits
Investment Tax Credits (1962-1969) -   -   -   -   -   -
Job Development Tax Credits (1971-1988) (1,008,071)   1,008,071   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 255 (Non Rate Base) (1,008,071)   1,008,071   -   -   -   -   -   -

Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation
Various Excess Accelerated Tax Depreciation - Fed (481,410,449)   -   (481,410,449)   (15,592,010)   -   (497,002,459)   (498,559,572)   (499,454,599)

Subtotal Rate Base (481,410,449)   -   (481,410,449)   (15,592,010)   -   (497,002,459)   (498,559,572)   (499,454,599)

28205000 SFAS 109 Offset - Fed 104,416,004   (104,416,004)   -   -   -   -   -   -
28206000 SFAS 109 Offset - St (129,168,223)   129,168,223   -   -   -   -   -   -
28205000 Non-Utility Other - Fed -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
28205000 Non-Utility Book Gain on Sale Property - Fed -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Subtotal Non Rate Base (24,752,219)   24,752,219   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 282 (506,162,668)   24,752,219   (481,410,449)   (15,592,010)   -   (497,002,459)   (498,559,572)   (499,454,599)

28305000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss- Federal Offset (1,659,577)   1,659,577   -   -   -   -   -   -
All Other Deferred 283 Income Taxes (4,177,076)   4,177,076   -   -   -   -   -   -
Subtotal Non Rate Base (5,836,653)   5,836,653   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 283 (5,836,653)   5,836,653   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes (398,861,154)   (8,980,043)   (407,841,197)   (18,436,694)   -   (426,277,891)   (428,071,756)   (429,198,586)

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED TAX BALANCES

Page 5

Sub
Account

Account 190 - Deferred Income Taxes
19005000 Tax Inventory Adj - Fed
19006000 Tax Inventory Adj - St
19005000 Capitalized Inventory - Fed
19006000 Capitalized Inventory - St
19005000 Customer Advances - Fed
19006000 Customer Advances - St
19005000 Federal Net Operating Loss
19005000 Deficient Deferred Taxes 190- NOL, Inventory & Customer Advances

Subtotal Rate Base

19005400 SFAS 109 Offset - Fed
19006400 SFAS 109 Offset - St
19006000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss- St

All Other Deferred 190 Income Taxes

[…]

No.   Year 4%   1/ 10%   1/ 8%   1/ Amortizable Credit Amortization

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
$ $ $ $ $

1 1971 0 0 0 0 0
2 1972 0 0 0 0 0
3 1973 0 0 0 0 0
4 1974 18,433 0 0 18,433 5,292
5 1975 0 0 0 0 0
6 1976 0 0 0 0 0
7 1977 0 0 0 0 0
8 1978 0 0 0 0 0
9 1979 0 0 0 0 0
10 1980 0 262,144 0 262,144 34,968
11 1981 0 21,223 0 21,223 42,588
12 1982 0 108,645 0 108,645 43,452
13 1983 0 11,780 71,672 83,452 33,348
14 1984 0 83 16,997 17,080 34,020
15 1985 0 0 0 0 19,538
16 1986 0 12,299 0 12,299 8,148

17 Total 18,433 416,174 88,669 523,276 221,354

1/ The Job Development Credit balances are amortized to income over the weighted average book service
  life of the property which generated the credit.  The average life is computed separately for each vintage

   year.

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCUMULATED UNAMORTIZED INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT

Exhibit No. 107
Witness: J. Harding

Page 8 of 19

Pro Forma FTY FPFTY
At Proposed Adjustments Adjustments FPFTY

Line Test Year @ Present FTY @ Present FPFTY  @ Proposed
No.   Description Base Rates Rates See note Test Year Rates Test Year Adjustments Rates

(1) (2) (3=1+2) (4) (5=3+4) (6) (7=5+6)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 Operating Revenues 792,675,603 18,437,017 811,112,620 3,392,819 814,505,439 82,151,953 896,657,392
2 Net Gas Purchased for Resale (226,181,647) (7,134,283) (233,315,930) (1,850,268) (235,166,198) 0 (235,166,198)
3 Operation and Maintenance Expense (217,966,981) (10,656,872) (228,623,853) (16,991,522) (245,615,375) (1,030,207) (246,645,582)
4 Depreciation & Amortization Expense (90,384,909) (12,804,323) (103,189,232) (13,534,999) (116,724,231) 0 (116,724,231)
5 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (3,551,707) 714 (3,550,993) (29,980) (3,580,973) 0 (3,580,973)

6 Net Operating Income Before Income Taxes 254,590,359 (12,157,747) 242,432,612 (29,013,950) 213,418,663 81,121,746 294,540,409
7 Investment in Subsidiary Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Non-Utility Income - Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Interest Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Net Income Before Income Taxes 254,590,359 (12,157,747) 242,432,612 (29,013,950) 213,418,663 81,121,746 294,540,409
11 Less: Investment in Subsidiary Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Net Income Before Income Taxes 254,590,359 (12,157,747) 242,432,612 (29,013,950) 213,418,663 81,121,746 294,540,409

13 Statutory Adjustments (Page 9, Line 30) (107,427,935) (13,951,465) (121,379,400) (42,539,375) (163,918,775) 0 (163,918,775)
14 Deductible State Income Tax (8,059,213) 1,594,769 (6,464,444) 5,036,749 (1,427,695) (8,104,063) (9,531,758)

15 Taxable Income 139,103,211 (24,514,443) 114,588,768 (66,516,575) 48,072,194 73,017,683 121,089,876

16 Federal Income Tax 29,211,674 (5,148,033) 24,063,641 (13,968,479) 10,095,162 15,333,713 25,428,875
17 Federal Net Operating Loss Carryforward 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Deferred Federal Income  Tax - Net 14,189,111 1,445,028 15,634,139 8,243,987 23,878,126 0 23,878,126
19 Tax Refund Amortization -   0 -   0 0 0 0
20 Flow Back of Excess Deferred Income Taxes (2,467,701) (202,433) (2,670,134) (437,098) (3,107,233) 0 (3,107,233)
21 Effect of CNIT Deferred Tax 83,550 (87,758) (4,208) 4,208 0 0 0

22 Total Federal Income Tax 41,016,634 (3,993,196) 37,023,438 (6,157,383) 30,866,055 15,333,713 46,199,768
23 Amortization of Investment Tax Credits (259,544) 15,331 (244,213) 22,859 (221,354) 0 (221,354)

24 Net Federal Income Tax Expense 40,757,090 (3,977,865) 36,779,225 (6,134,524) 30,644,701 15,333,713 45,978,414
25 State Income Tax Expense 7,661,356 (1,176,874) 6,484,482 (5,056,787) 1,427,695 8,104,063 9,531,758
26   Total Income Tax Expense 48,418,446 (5,154,739) 43,263,707 (11,191,311) 32,072,396 23,437,776 55,510,172

27   NET INCOME 206,171,913 (7,003,008) 199,168,905 (17,822,639) 181,346,267 57,683,970 239,030,237

Note: See Exhibit No. 7, Pages 15-16 for an explanation of adjustments.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS
AND TAXABLE NET INCOME PRO FORMA TEST YEAR BASE RATES

FTY = FUTURE TEST YEAR TME 11/30/22, FPFTY = FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Exhibit No.107
Witness: J. Harding

Page 9 of 19

1/ 1/
 ( ) Denotes Credit Pro Forma Pro Forma

At FTY At FPFTY
Line Test Year Test Year
No. Description Base Rates Base Rates

$ $

1 Flow Through Adjustments
2 Book/Tax Depreciation, Net 4,503,674 8,977,675
3 Book Depreciation- Net Salvage Amts 5,004,484 5,134,298

[…]

2. Provide a schedule showing the measures of value and rates of return at

the original cost and trended original cost measures of value at the spot,
three-year and five-year average price levels.  All claims made on this
exhibit should be cross-referenced to appropriate exhibits. Provide a
schedule similar to the ones listed above, reflecting respondent's final
claim in its previous rate case.

Response:

A schedule showing rates of return for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
at November 30, 2022, the end of the future test year,  at present rates and
at December 31, 2023, the end of the fully projected future test year, at
present rates and at proposed rates is found at Exhibit 102.

See the attached Exhibit No. 108, Page 3, for Columbia's adjusted rate base
at November 30, 2022 and December 31, 2023. See Exhibit No. 8, Page 4,
for Columbia’s rate base per books from the last base rate case R-2021-
3024296, which was a fully litigated case.

Exhibit No. 108
Page 3 of 11

Witness: J. E. Covert

Line Acct. Pro forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. No. Description November 30, 2021 Adjustments November 30, 2022 Adjustments December 31, 2023 Reference

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
$ $ $ $ $

1 Property Plant and Equipment
2 101, 106 Gas Plant in Service 3,252,568,669 366,856,698 3,619,425,366 441,656,131 4,061,081,498 Exh 108, Schedule 1
3 101 Gas Plant in Service -Leases 0 0 0 0 0
4 107 Construction Work in Progress - In Service 0 0 0 0 0 Exh 108, Schedule 2
5 117/191 Gas Stored Underground  - Non-Current 3,794,693 0 3,794,693 0 3,794,693
6 108-111 Depreciation Reserve (582,312,736) (54,858,766) (637,171,502) (71,096,209) (708,267,711) Exh 108, Schedule 3
7 117 Accum. Provision Gas Lost - Underground Storage (163,467) 0 (163,467) 0 (163,467) Exh 1, Schedule 1
8 Net Plant in Service 2,673,887,159 311,997,932 2,985,885,091 370,559,922 3,356,445,013

9 Working Capital
10 154-163-186 Materials and Supplies 1,236,739 61,963 1,298,702 33,605 1,332,307 Exh 108, Schedule 5
11 165 Prepayments 3,932,570 95,177 4,027,747 37,394 4,065,141 Exh 108, Schedule 6
12 164/242 Gas Storage Underground 40,437,689 8,114,899 48,552,588 (7,715,899) 40,836,689 Exh 108, Schedule 7
13 Cash Allowance 0 0 0 0 0 Exh 108, Schedule 4
14 Total Working Capital 45,606,998 8,272,039 53,879,037 (7,644,900) 46,234,137

15 Deferred Income Taxes
16 190 Income Taxes 73,569,252 (2,844,684) 70,724,568 (3,018,383) 67,706,185 Exh 108, Schedule 8
17 282 Depreciation (481,410,449) (15,592,010) (497,002,459) (11,545,102) (508,547,561) Exh 108, Schedule 8
18 283 Other 0 0 0 0 0 Exh 108, Schedule 8
19 Total Deferred Income Taxes (407,841,197) (18,436,694) (426,277,891) (14,563,485) (440,841,376)

20
21 235 Customer Deposits (3,487,208) (62,693) (3,549,901) (4,124) (3,554,025) Exh 108, Schedule 9

22 Customer Advances for Construction
23 252 Cash Deposits 1,832 9,433 11,265 0 11,265 Exh 108, Schedule 10

24 Total Rate Base 2,308,167,584 301,780,017 2,609,947,601 348,347,412 2,958,295,013

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Statement of Rate Base at Present Rates

December 31, 2023

Exhibit No. 108
Page 4 of 11

Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
53.52 C

If a public utility files a tariff, revision, or supplement which it is calculated will increase
the bills of a customer or a group of customers by an amount, when projected to an
annual basis, exceeding 3% of the operating revenues of the utility - subsection (b)(4)
divided by the operating revenues of the utility for a 12-month period as defined in
subsection (b)(2) - or which it is calculated will increase the bills of 5% or more of the